-	 maintain market risks within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns; and

-	 protect the Company’s financial investments, while maximising returns.

Liquidity Risk
Maturities of financial liabilities
The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted
cash flows as at the Balance sheet date:

(₹ in Lakhs)

March 31, 2022 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  2,862.93  267.40  -   3,130.33
Trade payables  2,562.62  -   -   2,562.62
Other liabilities  605.35  36.25  -   641.60

March 31, 2021 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  4,827.84  669.87  57.18  5,554.89
Trade payables  2,080.32  -   -   2,080.32
Other liabilities  387.77  14.32  -   402.08

A)	 Management of market risk
Interest Risk
Company's borrowing is in the form of working capital loans which are linked to MCLR of the lending banks. Any change in
the MCLR can have a positive or negative impact on the companies profit to the extent the benefit or cost is not absorbed
in the selling price of the products.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

A change of 1% in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax (₹ in Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
1% increase would decrease the profit before tax by  1.99  4.33
1% decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  (1.99)  (4.33)

Commodity Risk
The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to vide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather,
government policies, change in global demand and farmers sowing pattern.

The castor seed crop is shallow in nature and much smaller crop in size, therefore there is an inherent risk associated with the
vide fluctuation in castor seed prices, the main raw material of the company.

The company has in place Risk Management Policy which is reviewed from time to time to cap the potential losses arising
from such risks. In accordance with the risk management policy, the Company enters into various transactions using futures

[…]

In US Dollars (USD)  848.42  134.99  8,631.84  7,609.70
In Euro (EUR)  -   -   14.65  151.90

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD, EUR.

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key managerial personnel and
represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% charge in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the
INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would
be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars
Foreign Currency Impact

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Increase in exchange rate by 5%  389.90  381.33
Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (389.90)  (381.33)

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward
contracts to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts
are for a period between one day and four years. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency
forward contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022 (contd..)

112

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
 (S

TA
N

D
A

LO
N

E)

113

Jayant Agro-Organics Ltd. Leadership through Innovation

[…]

- 	 maintain market risks within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns; and

- 	 protect the Company’s financial investments, while maximising returns.

Liquidity Risk

Maturities of financial liabilities

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted
cash flows as at the Balance sheet date:

(₹ in Lakhs)

March 31, 2022 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  14,427.12  267.40  -   14,694.53
Trade payables  9,017.01  -   -   9,017.01
Other liabilities  933.36  36.25  -   969.62

March 31, 2021 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  15,517.59  669.87  57.18  16,244.64
Trade payables  6,210.09  -   -   6,210.09
Other liabilities  703.37  165.14  -   868.51

A)	 Management of market risk

A1 - Interest Risk

Company's borrowing is in the form of working capital loans which are linked to MCLR of the lending banks. Any change in
the MCLR can have a positive or negative impact on the companies profit to the extent the benefit or cost is not absorbed
in the selling price of the products.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

A change of 1% in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax (₹ in Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
1% increase would decrease the profit before tax by 13.75  12.47
1% decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  (13.75)  (12.47)

A2 - Commodity Risk
The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to vide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather,
government policies, change in global demand and farmers sowing pattern.

The castor seed crop is shallow in nature and much smaller crop in size, therefore there is an inherent risk associated with the
vide fluctuation in castor seed prices, the main raw material of the company.

The company has in place Risk Management Policy which is reviewed from time to time to cap the potential losses arising
from such risks.

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

In US Dollars (USD)  3,697.97  191.28  11,860.30  14,104.62
In Euro (EUR)  -   -   14.65  197.63

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD, EUR.

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key managerial personnel and
represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% change in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the
INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would
be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars
Foreign Currency Impact

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Increase in exchange rate by 5%  408.85  705.55
Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (408.85)  (705.55)

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward
contracts to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts
are for a period between one day and four years. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency
forward contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022 (contd..)

Note 32: Financial risk management (contd..)

Derivative Instruments:
The Company uses foreign currency forward contracts to hedge its risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations